an important point.  To the extent that this is true, it will reduce the amount of money that a developer
can pay for land—thereby reducing the likelihood that the property will sell and development will
occur.  This concern is particularly acute in the current economic climate.  To ensure that the plan’s
policies  do not create an unrealistic set of conditions over the longer term, staff has proposed that the
regular Monitoring Program include “review of housing requirements and fees to ensure fees are not
so high as to prevent needed housing or commercial development”.   Second, it is incumbent on the
Planning Department and other city departments to communicate the plan’s requirements and
incentives more effectively.  There appears to be some confusion about what was initially proposed
and what has evolved through Commission direction and consultation with community members and
the development community.

Exhibit 1
Sensitivity Analysis

Land Value and Change in Land Value Under Different Cost and Price Scenarios
San Francisco Eastern Neighborhoods

Table 1a--Existing Residential/Commercial Zones, no height increase, density increasea

Land Value per Lot Square Foot (under Proposed)b

Percent Change in Percent Change in Sales Pricec

Hard Constructionc -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
-5% $178 $240 $303 $365 $427
0% $143 $206 $268 $330 $393
5% $109 $171 $233 $296 $358

10% $74 $136 $199 $261 $323
15% $39 $101 $164 $226 $288

% Change in Land Value (between Current and Proposed)b

Percent Change in Percent Change in Sales Pricec

Hard Constructionc -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
-5% 25% 24% 23% 23% 23%
0% 25% 24% 23% 23% 22%
5% 24% 23% 22% 22% 22%

10% 23% 22% 22% 22% 21%
15% 19% 20% 21% 21% 21%

Table 2--Existing Residential/Commercial Zones, 2 story height increase, density increasea

Land Value per Lot Square Foot (under Proposed)b

Percent Change in Percent Change in Sales Pricec

Hard Constructionc -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
-5% $120 $198 $277 $356 $434
0% $72 $151 $229 $308 $387
5% $25 $103 $182 $260 $339

10% -$23 $56 $134 $213 $291
15% -$71 $8 $87 $165 $244

% Change in Land Value (between Current and Proposed)b

Percent Change in Percent Change in Sales Pricec

Hard Constructionc -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
-5% -19% 3% 17% 27% 34%
0% -41% -10% 9% 21% 29%
5% -75% -28% -3% 13% 23%

10% -131% -53% -17% 3% 16%
15% -244% -92% -37% -9% 8%

a. Table numbers and prototype analyses correspond to tables included in 5/22/08 memorandum.
Please see attached tables and memorandum for detailed assumptions and policy options.

b. Boxed value is result presented in 5/22/08 analysis.
c. Percent increases or decreases in sales prices and hard construction costs applied to both

current and proposed zoning. Dollar equivalents of these changes depend on the initial assumptions,
which depend on building height, unit size, parking ratio, etc.

Seifel Consulting Inc. 7/23/08

Table 1a
Residual Land Value

Tier 1, Existing Residential/Commercial Zones, Onsite IH